GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 430
To be answered on 19™ JULY, 2022

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)

430. DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE:
Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HEQTA, GYATA i< 3T w1 be pleased to state:

@ whether it is a fact that Government has launched Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada
Yojana (PMMSY) in September, 2020 and if so, the features of PMMSY;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this yojana, State-wise including Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu during each of the last three years and the current year;

(© whether the Government has taken any steps or proposes to take any steps to permit fisheries under PMMSY particularly in Akola, Sangamner, Kopargaon, Rahata,
Shrirampur, Nevasa, Rahuri, Karzat and Jamkhed in Shirdi Parliamentary
Constituency of Ahmednagar district in Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the details of the target set and achievements made so far;

(e) whether the Government has fixed any percentage for assisting underprivileged women under this yojana; and
()] if so, the details thereof and the amount that has been spent for the welfare of women involved in fishing or belonging to fishing communities from this fund?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a): The Government of India approved in May, 2020 the flagship scheme : the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) with highest ever investment of Rs.20,050 crore in the fisheries sector for implementation in all the States/UTs for a period of five years with effect from the Financial Year (FY) 2020-21 to FY 2024-25.

(b): The state-wise details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized including in the states of Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu during last two years of implementation of PMMSY i.e. 2020-
21 and 2021-22 are furnished at Annexure-I.


(c): The Government of Maharashtra has reported that under the PMMSY the State Government has sanctioned a total of 82 number of beneficiaries in Ahmednagar District and taluka-wise details are as below:

S. Taluka Number of Beneficiaries covered under
No PMMSY during last two years (2020-21 and
2021-22)
1. Akola 12
2. Sangamner 2
3. Shrirampur 2
4, Nevasa 4
5. Rahuri 12
6. Karzat 23
7. Jamkhed 27
(d): TOTAL 82

PMMSY, amongst the other, primarily aims to enhance fish production, productivity, export earnings. The fish production during 2020-21 has recorded at all-time high at 147.25 lakh tonne and the fisheries export during 2021-22 stood at 13.69 lakh metric tons and valued at Rs.57,587 crores (USD 7.76 billion).

(e) and (f): The PMMSY implemented by the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying envisages inclusive development by providing higher financial assistance to SC/ST and women. The Department of Fisheries, Government of India has accorded approval to the project proposals to the tune of Rs.1120.22 crore with a central share of Rs. 439.42 crore for 34698 numbers of women beneficiaries under PMMSY during 2020-21 to 2021-22.
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Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 430 for answer on 19 July, 2022 regarding Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana- Details of projects approved and central funds released during 2020-21 and 2021-22 under PMMSY

(Rs. in lakhs)

Total Project Cost Total Central Total Fund Amount utilised
Share Released
SI. No. State/UT 2020-21 | 2021-22 |2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2020- | 2021-
21 22
1 |Andaman & 1065.25 1940.3 474.8| 988.68| 200.00 509.3 0.00 0.00
Nicobar
2 | Andhra Pradesh 27560 49876.77| 7956.6| 16514.28| 5554.12| 13105.85| 3656.7| 1561.5
0 5
3 |Arunachal 1864.2| 2752.5| 1006.67| 1486.35| 790.61| 493.94| 503.33 0.00
Pradesh
4 | Assam 11021.9| 9384.2| 5113.57| 4737.85| 2676.56| 5140.06| 2300.0 0.00
0
5  |Bihar 18333 9128.8| 5864.23| 2817.42| 2932.12| 1308.15| 1422.6 0.00
7
6  |Chhattisgarh 12981 8926| 3755.04| 2788.14| 3606.74| 3296.56| 3606.7 0.00
4
7 |D & D& Dadra & 631.2 14.4 357.8 14.4 178.9 7.2 0.00 0.00
NH
8  |Delhi 386.25 147.00| 210.08 76 144.3 19| 63.59 0.00
9 |Goa 4146.5| 4411.69| 1193.49| 2530.46| 596.74| 1645.85| 73.21 0.00
10 |Gujarat 6375| 38914.19| 1787.4| 11765.2 893.7| 5729.85| 13.77 0.00
11 |Haryana 6306.5] 9692.5| 1807.56| 3065.61| 953.94| 1620.03| 799.71| 585.13
12 |Himachal Pradesh 4223.1| 2727.47] 1963.34| 134231 1467.28| 345.15| 647.99 0.00
13 [Jammu & 2659.62| 2738.37| 1365.56 1364.2| 4207.2| 1493.225| 3828.1 0.00
Kashmir 4
14 | Jharkhand 10451.5| 12098.4 3237| 4077.37| 1618.46| 1507.15| 301.08 0.00
15 |Karnataka 16423.94| 23095.59| 5033.26| 7136.14| 6235.3| 9927.68| 4948.4| 3650.0
8 0
16 |Kerala 11367.3| 18337.12| 4232.88] 6272.08 800| 7810.95| 800.00 0.00
17 |Ladakh 125 619.6 75 381.6 37.5 120.3 37.5 0.00
18 |Lakshadweep 3880.48 627.1] 2688.23 409.6| 1344.12 98.8 0.00 0.00
19 |Madhya Pradesh | 14854.37| 17518.57| 4547.16 5424\ 2379.16| 5587.64| 2301.0| 4803.0
4 3
20 |Maharashtra 17483.8| 33629.6| 6063.06| 13064.5| 3657.42| 4042.99| 1527.1| 358.18
7
21 |Manipur 2633 1196.5| 1407.69| 571.23| 1097.97| 846.66| 1097.9 0.00
7
22 |Meghalaya 2145.01 1429.2| 1158.31 835.36] 790.65| 820.99| 662.57 0.00
23 |Mizoram 3381.14| 3023.86| 1973.54| 1630.99| 986.77| 1567.01| 828.55 0.00
24 |Nagaland 2655.8| 2194.9| 1614.13| 1199.46| 807.07| 1355.67| 807.07 0.00
25 |Odisha 21625| 30816.1| 6884.1| 11818.45| 3995.82| 7914.47| 3774.6 0.00
1
26 |Puducherry 3485.32| 1402.715| 1981.71 928.61 990.5| 1349.45| 684.43 0.00
27 |Punjab 4582 4333.7| 1135.68| 1092.23| 567.84 0.00 0.00 0.00
28 |Rajasthan 1289| 1675.835| 403.14| 566.705| 210.82 175.65 9.25 0.00
29 |Sikkim 1160 1665.31 626 916.49 313.21 242.01 0.00 0.00
30 |Tamil Nadu 6988.75| 29146.83| 2734.16| 9888.1| 1938.61| 3036.35 0.00 0.00
31 |Telangana 5405.17| 9315.43| 1558.68| 2592.5| 779.34| 4433.73| 779.34| 1238.7
5
32 |Tripura 2986.07| 4285.93| 1473.96| 2129.93| 737.01| 1964.995| 562.43 0.00
8
33 | Uttar Pradesh 39899| 19514.2| 12015.8| 7036.07| 7009.62| 7746.135| 5218.5| 269.44
5 4
34 | Uttarakhand 4310.6 7112] 1825.22| 4085.8] 912.61| 1937.45| 911.54 0.00
35 |West Bengal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total 274685.7| 363692.6 | 95524.9| 131548.1| 61412.0| 97200.25| 41567.| 12466.
7 8 2 0 42 08
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